Wanguo international mining group limited   Annual Report 2013 81

38.	F INANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b)	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk
(i)	 Currency risk

The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries is RMB since all of the Group’s revenue is
derived from operations in the PRC and denominated in RMB.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk related primarily to certain pledged bank deposits and bank
balances maintained in HK$ and AUD, and certain other receivables maintained in HK$.

During the year ended 31 December 2012, the Group placed AUD deposits in bank. And the Group
entered into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover the anticipated foreign currency exposures.
These contracts were arranged with maturities spread over the months from 2012 to 2013. Details of the
outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts are listed in note 27. As at 31 December 2013, the forward
contracts were fully settled.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currencies denominated monetary assets and liabilities
(excluding forward foreign exchange contracts) at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Assets

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 513 11,911
AUD 13 122,289

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% (2012: 5%) increase or decrease in RMB against
HK$ or AUD without considering the effect of forward currency exchange contracts. 5% (2012: 5%)
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The
sensitivity analysis adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% (2012: 5%) change in foreign currency
rates.

2013 2012
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ impact:
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB
Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (19) (447)

5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB
Increase in post-tax profit for the year 19 447

AUD impact:
5% increase in the value of the functional currency RMB
Decrease in post-tax profit for the year (1) (4,586)

5% decrease in the value of the functional currency RMB
Increase in post-tax profit for the year 1 4,586

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily representative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I DA  T E D
F I N A N C I AL   S T A T E M E N T S
For the year ended 31 December 2013

Wanguo international mining group limited   Annual Report 201382

38.	F INANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)
(b)	F inancial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)
(ii)	 Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank balances (note 23) and